
Noeleen Keavev 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Noeleen, 

Is this for you? 

Thanks, 
Niamh 
Niomh Cox 
Programme Officer 
Environmental Licensing Programme 
Office of Environmental Sustainability 
EPA, PO Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County WeXpord. 
E-mail: n.cox@epa.ie 
Tel: 053-91 60600 
Fox: 053-91 60699 

From: @hse.ie [mailto: 
Sent: 18 October 2018 15:03 
To: Licensing Staff <licensing@epa.ie> 
Subject: WO265-01 

Licensing Staff 
18 October 2018 15% 
Noeleen Keavey 

Clashford Recovery Facilities Limited.pdf 
FW: WO265-01 

@ hse.ie] 

Hi, 
Please find attached my submission report on the renewal of the waste licence for Clashford Recovery Facilities 
Limited, Naul, Co. Meath. 

Kind Regards, 
Lisa Maguire 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.coin 
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The following HSE Departments were made aware of the consultation request for 
the proposed development on 14/9/18: 

Emergency Planning - Brendan Lawlor 
* Assistant National Director for Health Protection - Kevin Kelleher / Marie 

Woods 
CHO - Pat Bennett 
Estates - Jim Murphy 

The Environmental Health Service response was based on an assessment of the 
documentation submitted to the EPA by Clashford Recovery Facilities Ltd. All 
commitments to future actions including mitigation and further testing have been 
taken as read and all data results have been accepted as accurate. 
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The following are observations made whilst reviewing the said application, 
the EIS and related documents in conjunction with EPA guidance. 

Description of project: 
The development consists of the continued phased restoration of a sand 
and gravel pit using imported inert soil and stone, and the recovery of 
inert construction and demolition waste. The total landholdings at 
Clashford, Naul are 33.4 ha. The proposed soil recovery facility comprises 
c. 24.2 ha of the total landholding. The lands have mostly been restored 
to agriculture and forestry afteruse under successive waste permits. Only 
phase 3 of the site remains to be backfilled using imported soil and stone 
whilst Phase 2 is currently undergoing final landscaping and cultivation to 
agricultural use. 

I t  is proposed that c.40,OOO to 70,000 cubic metres per annum of inert 
materials will be accepted to site to complete the restoration of the lands. 
It is estimated that the backfilling of the quarry will require three to five 
years with an additional year to complete the cultivation and final 
restoration of the lands. 

It is proposed that c.20,OOO tonnes per annum of inert construction and 
demolition waste is to be recovered a t  the facility, I t  is also proposed 
that this activity will be extended beyond the life of the backfill 
operations, subject to planning approval being granted by Meath 
Co. CO u nci I. 
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It is stated baseline noise monitoring survey was undertaken at the site to 
determine the existing noise levels. The noise monitoring survey was 
carried out in July 2014 a t  a number of noise sensitive locations and the  
results analysed to determine noise conditions. Cognisance was taken of 
the EPA’s ‘Guidance Note for Noise: Licence Applications, Surveys and 
Assessments in relation to Scheduled Activities (NG4)‘. The surveys were 
carried out in accordance with ‘ IS0 1996 Acoustics - Description and 
Measurement of Environmental Noise: Parts 1/2/3’, The results outlined in 
the EIAR appear to s h o w  noise levels during the operation of the WRF, 
and not existing background levels without its operation. Thus I am 
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waste disposal contractor to an appropriate disposal facility. 

Litter: 
The inert nature of the incoming materials is typically not Iitter- 
generating. Small volumes of litter may be inadvertently deitvered to the 
site, mixed with soil and stones. These will be removed and stored in 
skips a t  the hardstanding area. 

Pes t  Control: 
Due to the inert nature of incoming materials, vermin control is not 
anticipated as being required. All food waste generated on site shall be 
stored correctly and disposed of in an approved facility. 

Complaints: 
I could not find any mention of a procedure to deal with Complaints from 
members of the  public should they arise. It must be noted that the 
Environmental Health Service have not received any complaints to date 
regarding the operation of this facility. 

Closure & Decomissioning: 
A separate Closure and Restoration/After Care Management 
Plan (CRAMP) has been prepared by the applicant. The lands are to be 
restored to agricultural/forestry use. I t  is anticipated that final restoration 
will be achieved within one year of completion of backfill operations. 
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